Citv of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: June 12, 2007 - - “Agenda Date Requested: June 21, 2007
Time Requested: Consent

To : \-Iawr and Supervisors

me X Purchasmg & Contmcts

Sni};ect T:tEe .A{:tmn m detem'lme Ehai Contract No. 0708-030 is a contract for ;Jmfessmnal
services and therefore not suitable for public bidding pursuant to NRS 332,115 and to approve
contingent upon the approval & acceptance of a grant from the Nevada Department of Human
Resources, Health Division Contract No. 0708-03( a request for professional services to be .
provided by Physician Select Management, LLC to provide community health nursing activities
for the Carson City Community Health Clinic for Fiscal Year 2007/2008 in the amount of
$151,037

Smff Sﬁmman Contract Nn Dﬁu 006 mﬁl thszr:mn Select Manacrement LLC mli E‘\IJH‘V on
63@@.' e L

Tvpe- of Action Requested “{check r:me‘a
{ } Resolution e _ ) Ordmanr:e
[_1 ) Formal Action ’alotmn ( } Other (Specify)

Doe’s_Thls A-t:tmn Reqmre A Busmess Impact Statement M Yes{ X N

Recommended Board Action: I move to determine that Contract No. 0708-030 is a contract for
professional services and therefore not suitable for public bidding pursuant to NRS 332.115 and
to approve contingent upon the approval & acceptance of a grant from the Nevada Department of
Husman Resources, Health Division Contract No. 0708-030 a request for professional services to
be provided by Physician Select Management, LLC to provide community health nursing
activities for the Carson City Cormnmunity Health Clinic for Fiscal Year 2007/2008 in the amount
of $151,0

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: Through this contract Physician Select
Management, LLC., 212 W. Ann Street, Carson City, NV 89701 775-885-2211 FAX 775-885-
0773 will provide services for the Carson City Community Health CElmc {CCCHC). The cost Dt
the intial scope of work has been identified at S151,037.00.




Public health is rapidly evolving., The emergence of new diseases, the continued 'diSparitie's in

health between racial and ethnic groups, and the growing use of technology require that nurses '

have the skills to address these issues specific to their community with the best efficiency
possible; Our goal is to provide professional public health nursing services to Carson City
residents, particularly very young children, medically under-served pregnant women, and the -

elderly in a manner that maintains their dignity, promotes their self-reliance and cultural. mtegm\ o

in order io enable individuals, families and communities to be healthy and productive. . When the

‘Board of Health was created, Carsen City made a commitment fo ensure these services would

_-continue to be pmvldeé with the best efficiency pobsﬂ}ie making them less tragmented

i issues ancl mll 1mprm e the etﬁmencw and av aﬂabahu of cilmc services. ‘\Tursmg activities at the
Carson City Community Health Clinic (CCCHC) would include services such as: family '
‘planning methods, reproductive health services and education o mien, wornen, and adolescents;

- working towards the prevention of sexually transmitted diseases; provide testing and education

for Tuberculosis and Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIVY Acquired Immunodeficiency

Swvndrome {AIDS); and to ensure that children within our community have access to adequateﬁ .

: 1mmumzat1on IESOUICES. :

Carson C‘it}-*‘_ E.'s ina u'niqu.e position because we have the ability to sub-grant these dollars to a
private provider within our community. This would allow Carson City the ability to affect
change regarding public health activities within the clinic, without actually providing clinical .
services. The Carson City Health & Human Services Department believes that, together with
- Physician’s Select Management, LLC, they can enhance the level of service and create an:
mtecrrated gystem, allowing pahents maore flexibility when seeking their health care needs.
. Ap;}lmable Statue, Cnde. Pﬂ!l(:"v. Rule or Regulation: NRS 3321 15 subsechon (1} {b)

. ' F‘tscal Impact S;Ebl ﬂ"’? 00
' Explanﬂtmn ﬂf Impatt $1JE 037.00

Fumimg Source: Gremt fram the ‘Jm ada Department of Human Reaﬂurce: Hﬁalth Dn ision -

'Sﬂppﬁrtmg "lrlaterlai Cnntract ior Ser\ ices of [nde pmdent Contractor No: L!’T'[‘.IS 030

'-Dute. é/,’l/()?

Date: (: ~OF

Date: - /-7 .*f ¢

— Sud L
- (Finaee Divectary 7




e Bnard Action Taken:

i _ R T o - Ave/Nay”
Motion: : : ' 2) L

-[";-Gtﬁ Recorded By}




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF !NDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
' Contract No. 0607-030 L

- THIS CONTRACT made and entered into this 21st day of June, 2007, !Jy and
between the City and County of Carson City, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, -
" hereinafter referred to as the "CITY", and Physician Select Management, LLC hereinafter

o referred o as the "CONTRACTOR".

| Glespires
b Phogepirss

WITNESSETH

WHERE#\S the Purc:hasmg & Contracts Director for the Caty and Coun{y of Carsan S
; C|‘fy is authorized, pursuant to Nevada Ravised Statute Chapter 332 and Carson City
Purchasing Resolution #1990-R71, to approve and accept the Contract as set fcrth in and by
the folrcwmg pmwszens and _ . _ : S

| “WH EREAS itis deemed that the services of CONTRAGTOR for CONTRACT No.
0708-030 Cammumty Health Clinic are both necessary and in the best interests cfthe CITY; .
cand - _ :

NOW THEREFURE in consmderatrnn of the aforesaid premises, the partles T
mutuaiiy agree as follows: N

S -REamRED APPROVAL-

14 This Goniract shall not bemme effective until and unless approved by the Carson C|ty
- 'Board of Supemsors _ . RN

CDNTRACT TERM

2. 1 This. Contract shall be effective from July 1, 2007 subject to Carson C|t}r Bcard of
_ Supemsors approval {anticipated to be June 21, 2007) to June 30, 2008, unless souner
termmated by enher party as specified in Section 7 Contract Termmatmn

3. NOTIGE: ..

- 3.1 - Unless otherwise specified, termination shall not be effective until thirty {30) calendar.
. days after a party has served written notice of default, or without cause upon the other party. -
- All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given under this Coniract shall
be inwriting and shall be deemed to have been duly given if delivered ;}eg’smnaily i hand, by -
e-rail with simultaneous regular mail, by telephonic facsimile with simuitanzous regular mait.
or-byy certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid on the date {msted and
: addressed to the ather party at the address specified below. :

For PRC Uze Qnly
- Blewpires - -

WO expires -

‘Pageiof2e o Revised 10/10/06 -




GGNTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTDR
Contract No. 0607-030 -

311 .': :.'Noi_icé'tb COH’T:RACTGR' shall be addr=éssed tor

.. Leonhard Hamer, General Manager
- Physician Select Management, LLC

S 212 W Ann Street
- Carson City, NV 89703 : -
© - TT5-B85-2211 X103 f FAX #775- 885 0773
. LenHamer@PMCIPA.com

342 Natme tc cITY shaEI be addressed to

o CEFSGH Cty Purchasmg & Contracts
- Cheryl Adams, Purchasing & Contracts Marsager _
2071 North Carson Street Suits 11
o Carson City, NV 89701 ' '
o 775-887-2027 extension 1100/ FAX 887- 2107
- Cﬁdams@m.c&rson city.nv.us

| '_“4}_ j SCOPE DF WORK:

“_"'4 The Pames agree that the ‘scope of work for the CONTRACTOR shall be as follows:
4. 2 _ SECTIDN A Assumpimns and Agreements o S

4, 2 1 CONTRAGTDR will pmvrde clinical services, by appomtment as weJI as walk—m L
_ _avatiabilaty a minimum of 3 workdays, totaling a minimum of 24 hours per week, or as mu:ualﬁy: S
agreed upon hy both p-artneq _

= 422 Cltmc fees W[|| be Gharged i acrsnrdance wsth federaE Tltfe X pm'erty guldellnes AII : B
~clinical fees generated by CONTRACTOR will be retained for clinic operahons siaffmg S
: eqmpment and supplaes or as agreed upon by both parties.

' 4.2.3 '.'.‘:IT“"l'r wHE demgnate clinic location and pmmde clinic: structurefbuﬁldmg and uhhhes .
_{elen::trlc gas, janitorial services; water, telephone, computer equipment, solid and medical

. waste ramoval} medmai equ;pme;nt offica supplies, and other standard operating 'expensesﬁ

o ﬁ4 2 4 ) CONTRACTOR »wll be avaltable o respond, and WCIFE\ in cmmumchm with Ci'i"‘f i

B the case of emerg?ent cnrcumstances and situations.

4. 2 5 CONTRACTGR WIH comply wnth "%e{:tlr:m B of suhgrant award - Descri pt.on I“_f _
-'sewsces scope of wsrk deliverables and reimbursement, as well as all program repomng o

reqwrements : : - o

' "4.3 s SECTICF\ B Descnptt{m of SE’,‘WICGS scope of wurk deliverabies and reumburse"nent

'F?age‘EgQ_f'EE_-._':'3-"-_._- S e L Rewsedmfmme




| B Pkanmng {FP) Services .

CONTRACT FOR SER\FICES OF INDEPENDEMT CONTRACTGR
. Contract No. 0607-030 _

4,31 The Carson City Health & Human Services Department receives federal funds =
through a sub-grant award to support nursing activities at the Carson City Community Health
. Clinic.  The contract period is from July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008. Monitoring will be
. accomplished through site visits by the Bureau of Community Health {BCH} to review and
va[adate that the program activities, administrative controls, and fiscal objectives are being met.

44 GARSDN CITY COMMUNITY HEALTH CLINIC (CCCHC) WORK PLAN - Famny o

4 4 ‘1 o The Dfﬁce of Populatmﬂ Aﬁalrs {OPA} is respor‘ssmle for the admlmstratlon of S
“programs funded by Title X of the Public Health Service Act; this includes Population Reseamh o
“and Family Planning Services Programs. Key priorities include, increasing access to family - _
planning and reproductive health services by partnering with community-based organizations .
and providing clinical services for hard-to-reach populations, such as males in need of clinical - -
- services, adolescents, and under-insured women. The goals of this Famliy Planning. sub--gram -
. are |dentlﬁed as: o

4 4 1. 1 Goal: To pmvade a broacf range of medscatly approved, easﬁy achssmEe and
affmrﬁab]e famul:.r planning methods for individuals in Carson City .

441 1 1 Ot}jectwe By June 2008, 575 unduplicated individuals will be sewed in the Carscr‘z
City Commumty Health Clinic (CCCHC). _

4411 2 ‘Action Plan:

4.4.1 1 .2.._1 Provide accessible, aﬁordabie and appropriate famﬁy pEannmg methods to men,
~‘women, and teens in Carson City. This includes expanding Family Planning protocols on.
men's health care. _

- 4.4.1.1.2.2  Evaluate current clientele to ensure that long term Family Planning patients meet.

- Title X criteria. Set protocols to discharge clientele that no longer meet criteriu allowing for
. new clieniele to access services. New contraceptive methods will be available through the
~ CCCHC or by referral to a physician, for those who have contraindication to older methods. o

E have experaenced an uninterded pregnancy.

B 4-.4.1, ;,2.3 Mvanr:;ed Practitioners of Nursing or other approved dessgﬂalﬁd pmmder will

o provide 1UD insartion and/or removal, medical examination and consultation: for method -

comptications and follow-up for ather troublesome finds for Carson City.

441124 -Advanced Practitioners of Nursing or approved designated provider will provide
_medical examination, treatment of infections and contraceptive methods based on cost and

- availability.

pagedofzz RS . Revised 1010/06




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
- Contract No. 0607~ B3U :

| ':'-'4,4.1.1.2.5 Pruwde referral and treatment for abnormal Pap smears to include coipnscopy, .

~ biopsy and crycsurgew

_ 4.&1.1.2.6 Famaty planmng services for men W|EI be prowded by direct or referrat services ic: - _' -
o youth and aduit facilities located in the community. S _ :

_ _4.4.1.1,2.? mede emergency contraception in the CCCHC
4412  Goal: To prowde cancer screening and prevention, Hi W preventson counselmg and
_ testmg, and STD screening, treatment and prevention.

4.4, 1 2. 1 Objectwe By June 2{1[38 increase by 10% the number c}f clients in Carson G1ty who S
- receive HIV prevention counseling and testing, STD screening, treatment and prevention, and -
. . ¢cancer screening. Healihy People 2010 and State initiatives will be used for baseline and '
_berachmarks .

_ 4.4.1_.2.2 ._-Actmn'PIa‘n' "

441221  Provide services for the diagnosis, treatment and foliow~up for individuals W|th
sexuaﬂly transmitted diseases, including HIV.

o 441222  Provide affordable and make available breast screening services to wormen in
- Carson City. “This includes collaborating with non-profit organizations and other. publlc entities
E to mcrease access o servicaes, . . . _

g -4,4,1,2.2.3 Provide affordable and make available cervical sereening services to women. o

4.4 224 : Provide colposcopy, cervical biopsy and cryosurgery t6 women needing further
" diagnostic screenings. This includes enhancing current relationship with Women Health
-Connection to increase access to treatment for breast and cervical cancer.

441, 3 § Gﬁél Reduce unplanned pregnancies in Carson Clty

'4 4134 Objeciwe By June 2008, 90% of women seeking contraceptwe care in the CCCHC . _ B

will be semed within 13 working days from request of service. . . -

' @4132 A{:tlorzPIan

'4.4.1 ..3.2.1 Schedule clinic appointments at times most cmvemeﬂt to teen's and workmg
Cowomen, o . L
| '4.4;1'.3'.'2,:2”' D.iszpense rjral'-c:mtrar:-ep'tive for ;:uat:ients with a history of previcus use without
~ problems the number of cycles medically indicated and allowed by Nevada prescriptive law.

Pagedof22 .. . Revised 101006




CONTRACT FGR SERVECES OF iNDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
' Contract No. 0607-030 - _

: 4.4.’% .3.2.3 Encourage use of passwe methods of contraceptmn {such as Depcupmvera and

DY fnr aEi women without medical or social contraindications.

441 4 Goal Reduce the incidence of chlamydia infection, which is the Ieadmg cause r.:f

mfertrlrtycomphcataons R _ L

4.4.1.4.1 Ob;edwe Thmugh June 2008, all family planning patrents 25 years ancf younger

- should recewe routine chlamydna testing and appropriate treatment for chiamydia infection. e
_ 4 4 1 4 2 Actmn Ptan

B _'4..4.1.4.2,1 A chlamydia Geanbe test will be done on all women in the CCCHC 25 years_-'_ o
: aﬂd youager -at the time of their initial or annual exam. TR P

4.4.1.4.2.2 All other famtly planning patients who are adenuﬂed as "at- rask" for chiamydla :'

irfection will be tested, as needed. {Risk factors include previous infection with chlamydia. or

44152 Action Plan;

~other STD, mui%sple or new sexual partners, inconsistent use of barrier methods, etc.) e

) 4.4.1 .4.2.3 AII women who test pas:twe for ch!amyd[a will receive appropnaie treatmem

:'4 4.1. 4 2 4 Ruutme testmg and treatment will be provided for male partr:ers of womien who k
- test pasatwe for chlamydia. . _

: | 4.4.1 425 AI! STD and hlgh risk famaiy pianﬂmg patients will receive rnformation on how to |
L reduce the incidence of high-risk behaviors. . :

44 1 4 2 6 The CCCHC will prowde guality assurance actwmes to ensure specrmens
: c}btamed for chlamydia are collected correctly. o :

” 4415 Gaal Er‘sdwrduals who are identified with abnmrmai Pap smears in CCCHC er have x

access to medmal care and will receive appropriate treatment.

4 4 1.5.1 Objectwe Individuals identified with abnormal Pap smears wﬁl be nmsﬁed of the -
. abnnrmal resuEts AND will receive appropriate follow up. .

4415241 mede cr:r!pescopy bmpsy cry@::urgerv andior refetral to a mhvsmran as naeded' - '

for. patlents with abnormal Pap smears.

4_4n1 .5.2,2 Educate patleﬂts on |cfemfymg and reducmg high nsk behawors ie. mdltlple :

_ ":'sex partners STDs, and smaking..

4.4 5 23 Prov de appropna%e testing and treatment of STDs to patients and their par'tn'ei_"s,' o

- 'fo:lowmg cDC guzzde]mes

-'_-'Pagesofzz o Revised 10110006,




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTDR
Contract No. 0607-030 o

- 4.4.1 .5.2,4 mede educatmn to famlty plannmg and STD patlents on improving thear dletary 8
: reglmes wrth mcreased fruits and vegetables, in order to reduce the likelihood of cancer. -

o '4.4.1,5.2.5 Prcwde anformamn o methods of how to quit ussng tobacco. Refer mdlwduals to
S ava:lable suppcrﬁ services that assist people to live tobacco free. : : '

- 4.5_. : Bureaq of A!co-ho-l. and Drug Abuse (BADA) - HIV/TB Semces {Communlty Outreach}

454 The Bureau of Alcohol and Drug Abuse (BADA), in comunctmn with Bureau-funded o o
.- substance abuse treatment programs throughout the State of Nevada, are required tomake

" available services regarding tuberculosis {TB) and Human Immunodeficiency Virus :
' .{HIV)JAcqwred Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS). This can be done directly or through
arrangements with other public or nonprofit private entities. The federal Substance Abuse -
. Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant mandates that Nevada complies with these
e ;spemf c reqa.urements _

4. 5 ‘-I 1 Tuberculnsss services include:
_"-4 5.1, "1 ‘1 Cmunseimg the mdtwduaa W|th respect to Eubemu!os;s

":':4 5. 1 ‘I 2 Testmg to determme whether the individual has beer‘: mfected with mycubaetena .
tubemu]osss to determine the appropriate form of treatment for the individual.

=3 5 11 3 mede fcrr or’ refer the mdmduats mfected by mycobac’tena tubercutnses fcr

: -_-appropr!ate medlcaf evaluation and treatment.

451 2 _H-E‘ﬁf ea‘rly mtewentmn services include mékiég available:
| 45.1.2.1 On-site appropriate pre-test counseling for HIV and AIDS.

4.51.2.2 Testing individuals for HIV, including tests to confirm the presence of the disease,
tests to diagnose the extent of the deficiency in the immune system, and tests to. provide .-

. information on-appropriate therapeutic measures for preventing and treating the determratadh '

m fhe rmmune system and for preventing and treating cnndltrms arising from the dlsease

4 8.1 2 3 Apprgprsate pent test comqelmo

_4'.6 Te'npararv Assistance for r\ieedy Famnilies {TANF) Semces

| PageBof22 e R -'REV_is-e-d__1ﬂ510.306 T




CONTRACT FOR SERWCES OF INDEFENDENT CONTRACTOR
- . Contract No. 0607-030

4641 Inastudy camm'issmhed by the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation and performed

by the:.Sta'te’Health Access Data Assistance Center at the University of Minnesota Schoof of -
- Public'Health, it was found that 25.6 percent of Nevada adults, ages 18 to 64 have no health
Cinsurance. This shocking gap in Nevada's health care planning is worsened by the fact that the

L costs for-health care in Nevada are among the highest in the counfry. In addition, according to -
- an Alan Guitmacher Institute Report, Nevada's teenage pregnancy rate ranks second o

nationally.- One of the main stated goals of the TANF grant is to prevent and reduce the
incidence of out-of-wedlock pregnancies by providing education, home visitation and-a broad -
range of medically approved, easily accessible and affordable family planning methods fr::ur

o adolescents To address this goal the following action plan is recommended:

4 6 1.1 AII medlcaily approved contraceptive methods shouid be avaziable thrcugﬁ the

. i communety health nursang offices or by referral to a physician.

' -4 6 12 Advanced Practitioners of Nursing or approved designated pmwder should pmwde |
. IUD and Norplant insertion and/or removal, medical examination and consultation fcnr method- :
compflt;atmns and follow-up for other untoward findings. e

| 4 5.1.3 Advanced Practmnners of Nursmg ar approved de51gnated pmwder shouid prowde”
medical examination, treatment of infections and all contraceptive methods except Nmpiant
{Patlents requestmg Narplant should be referred to a contract physician. )

4.8 1 4 Famllj,r pianmng services to adolescent men will be pmwded by darec‘% or réferral
sewlces o _

: 4 6 1. 5 Advemse an-::l prowde emergency contraception {EC} in the commumty heaHh
nursing clinic. EC should be distributed to patients during regular clinic visits (before a.
- oontraceptwe fallure ) _ .

4.6.1 '6 Schedu[e clinic appo?ntménts at times most convenient to 1eéhs' |
4 617 Dlsnense up to one year's cycle of oral cmtraceptwes Jor clients W|thcut
' Comphcatmn or true need for frequent follow-up and monitoring. :

L 4.6.1 g Em@urage use of passive methods of contraception {such as DepoProvera and

P Proge&aserﬁ} for all adolescent women without medical or social contra-indications.

a7 Tr wel ExXpenses, per dlem and other relaiad expenses must conform tcz the procedures
and ratos aliowed for State officers and employees. {State Administrative Manuat 0320.0). :

48 CG'N'TRAG‘?GR agrees 1o request reimbursement according to the schedule specified
below far. the actual expenses incurred related to the Scope of Work during the sub- grant R
' penad ' : : :

 Page7of22 .. Revised10/10/06




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTGR
Contract Nc 0607-030 .

48 Recenpf araci acceptarac:e of Request for Reambursement f-::-rm the Commumt}f Health
~Nurse Monthly Statistical form, and supporting documentation summarizing the total amcunt

- and type of axpendutures made during the reporting period.

4. 1{} Acomplete Statistical Report to the Carson City Health & Human Semces Department :
-is due by the 5th day of the month following the month of the services provided, via electronic
ma:l fa:u: orgrcaundman L e L y :

3 4 11 Add:taonaliy, EONTRACTOR agrees to prowde

4 “E‘I 1 A complete f‘nancrai accountang of all axpendltures to the CITY wnthm 30 days of the

- CLOSE OF THE SUBGRANT PERIOD. Any un-obligated funds shall be returned to the: CIT‘r o =

| at ’{hat tlme {}r [f nr.::t a1ready requesied shall be deducted from the final award.

] 412 CIT"{agraes

' .4 124" Provide rermbursement fcr actmtles rerated to ihus suh-graﬂt not to exceecﬁ
_ $151 03? 00 during the sub-grant period. : :

¢'12--2- . Prowde techmcaE assistance, upon request from the GGNTRACTDR

» -'4 12 3 CITY reserves the rlght tcr hold reimbiursement under this subc:rant unhl any
' 'delmquent forms, reports and expenditure documentation are submitted to and accepteci by L
amy.. L L R o :

"4 ’13 Both par’nes agree
S 3 ’13 ‘E {:ITY W|EI cunduct srte wsns within three months of this sub grant award to review _.
o performance arid prawce necessary feedback to enable the CONTRACTOR to take
-..approprrate action. _ C

o 4 13, 2 ﬁali repor%s of expenfﬂtures and requesis for reambursement pmcessed by the CSTY o .
-are SUBJECT TO AUDIT. . L : _ :

: 5' : consm&nmlou

o5 The parties agree that CONTRACTOR will pr{}wde Lhe services: t::ea:ﬁ'ed in Secimn 4 R EER
Scope of- Work at a cost of One Hundred Fifty One Thousand Thirly-Seven Dollars anci N0

: cents ($ 151,037.60}.

52 The {:E‘“Y does rmt agree o reimourse CONTRA(‘TOR for expenses unless otherwwse - i
' Df {:f[ed . . . _ S

PageBof22 . .. Revised10/10/06




- limited, or impaired.

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDEMT CONTRACTOR
Contract No. 0607- {}30 R .

6 T|MEUNESS OF BILLING SUBMISSION:

: "6.1 _ _The- panies agree that timeliness of billing is of the essence to the Contract and - .
- recognize that the CITY is on a fiscal year which is defined as the period beginning July 1 and
~ending June 30.of the following year. All billings for dates of service prior to July 1 must be.
- submitted to the CITY no later than the first Friday in August of the same year. A billing ' :
submitted after the first Friday in August will subject the CONTRACTOR to an administrative
fee not to exceed $100.00. The parties hereby agree this is a reasonable estimate of the -

additional costs to the CITY of processing the billing as a stale claim and that this amount Wlil

be deducieﬁ from the stale claim payment due o the CONTRACTOR.

'? : COMTRACT TERMINATEON

R | 'Fermlnatlun Without Cause:

7.1 ‘I Any dlsc:retmnary or vested right of renewal notwithstanding, this Cor*traci may be

o _termmated upon written notice by mutual consent of both parties or unilaterally by gither . party -
: wnhnut cause _ o

"T,2 Termmatmn for Nonaggmgrtatlon

? 21 The continuation of thrs Contract beynn{f June 30, 2008 is subject to and conﬁmgent _

“upon'sufficient funds being appropriated, budgeted, and otherwise made available by the _
. Carson City Board of Supervisors. The CITY may terminate this Contract, and CONTRACTOR
- walves any and all claim{s) for damages, effective immediately upon receipt of written notice

{or any date specified therein) if for any reason the funding is not appropriated or is withdrawn, .

73 Cause Termination for Default or Breach:

7310 Adefaultor breach may be declared with or wnthout termmamn '

732 This Conhact may he terminated by either party upon written notme of defaul! or
: breach to the other party as foliows:

7.3.21 lf CONTRACTCR fal sto provide or satisfactorily perforfr any ﬂf the conditions, :
work, deliverables, goods, or services called for by this Contract within the time requirements
spmifed in this Contract or wrtﬂm any granted extension of those time rf:qulz'ewwents or . :

7322 If any sfﬁte cmur}ty city or federal license, author!zatlon waiver, permlt quallﬂcatmn'
. orcertification required by statute, ordinance, faw, or regulation to be held by CONTRACTOR
- toprovide. the goods or services required by this Contract is for any reason denied, revoked,
- debarred, exciuded, terminated, suspended, lapsed, or not renewed; or :




CONTRACT FGR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTF{ACTE}R
Contract No. 0607-030

7323 If COHTRAGTDR becomes insolvent, subject to recewea'shnp, 01’ becormes -
voiun.taﬂly or involuntarily subject to the jurisdiction of the bankruptcy court; or '
7324  Ifthe CITY materially breaches any material duty under this Contract and any such
'breach lmpaars CDNTRACTOR’S ability to perform; or S
: ?.3.2.5 i itis found by the CITY that any quid pro quo or gratwtses in the form of money,
: 'sewices entertainment, gifts, or otherwise were offered or given by CONTRACTOR, or any _
agent or representative of CONTRACTGR, to any officer or employee of the CITY with a view

. toward securing a contract or securing favorable treatment with respect to awarding, -

| Ccntrac! ar

-extending, amending, or making any determination with respect to the perfarming of such

- .'? 3 2 6 Afitis fcur'td by the G!T‘n’ that CDNTRACTDR has failed to djsclese any materzal
- GOﬂﬂlCt of mierest relative to the performance of this Contract,

T.4 Tlme tu Correr;t

744 Termmanon upon a declared defauﬁt or breach may be exerc:sed only after service
of formai written notice as specified in Section 3 Notice, and the subsequent failure of the
- defaulting party within 15 calendar days of receipt of that notice to provide evidence,
satisfactory to the aggrieved party, showing that the declared default or breach has been
' corrected

7 5 Wmdmn Up Affairs Upon Termination:

- 7.5, 1 ' "I'n the event of termination of this Contract for any reason, the part‘ie's agree that the o

prowsrons cf this paragraph survive termination;

_ ?..5_.1-.1  The part:es shail account for and properly present to gach other all r:lalms for fees |
and expenses and pay those which are undisputed and otherwise not subject to set off undey .

- ~this Contract. Meither party may withhold performance of winding up provisions scliely hased
Coon nonpayment of fees or expenses accrued up to the time of termination;

: ?,5.1.2 CDNTRACTOR shall satisfactorily complete work in Qregmss at the agreerj rate (0 for
a pro r‘ata basn—} if necessary) if 5o requested by tha CITY; S -

5. 1 3 COHTRACTOR shall ekecute any documents and take any aahons neCessary tt}

o effectuate an assignment of this Contract if so requested by the CITY,

? 5 1 ¢ CONTRAC?DR shalt presewe protect, and promptly deliver mto CITY pﬂssessmn
—all pl’Dpr’tBTET}f information in accerdance with Section 22 City Ownership of Propﬂetar}r
_-Informatlan o

 Paget0of22 . Revised 1010106




CONTRACT FDR SERVICES OF iNDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Comract No. 0607-030 :

g '_ '. REME;:HES: o

8.1 Exceptas otherwise provided for by law or this Contract, the rights and remedies of the

S parties shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by -

~law or. equity, including, without limitation, actual damages, and to a prevailing party

reasoniable attorneys’ fees and costs. The parties agree that in the event a lawsuit is fi led and

a party is awarded attorney’s fees by the court, for any reason, that the party awarded fees o
may only present a claim for attorneys’ fees at the rate of $125 per hour. The CITY may set off -
cuns&derataon against any unpaid obligation of the CONTRACTOR to the CITY.. S

o LIMITED LIABILITY:

o1 . _"'E"he CITY will not waive and intends to assert available NRS 'C.h-apiér 41 liability -
“limitations in all cases. Contract liability of both parties shall not be subject to punitive

o - damages. Liquidated damages shall not apply unless otherwise specified in the |ncorporéted

attachments. Damages for any CITY breach shall never exceed the amount of funds
- appropriated for payment under this Contract, but not yet paid to CONTRACTOR, for the. fiscal -

year budget in existence at the time of the breach. CONTRACTOR’S tort liability shafl notbe .~

limited. . _
‘Iﬂ' FDRCE MAJEURE

_ ..10.1 Naither party shall be deeed to be in violation of this Contract if it is prevented from
- performing any of its obligations hereunder due to sfrikes, failure of public transportation, civil.

- or military authority, act of public enemy, accidents, fires, explosions, or acts of God, including, - )

without limitation, earthquakes, floods, winds, or storms. In such an event the intervening
-~ cause must not be through the fault of the party asserting such an excuse, and the excused
party is obligated to promptly perform in accordance with the terms of the Contract after the
mtervenlng cause ceases.

11 INDEMNIFICATION:

111 To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRAGTOR shall indemnify, hold harmiess
and-defend {at CITY'S option}, not excluding the CITY'S right to participate, the CITY from and

o against sll liability, claims, actions, damages, losses, and expenses, including, without

Hmitation, reasonable atiorneys' fees and costs, ansmg out of any alleged negligent, willful, or

~ unlawiful acts or omissions of CONTRACTOR, its officers, employees, agents, representa tluets L

wvolunteers, and any others performing wark for CONTRACTOR.

11.2° To tha fullest extent permitted by law, CITY shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend;,
“not excluding the CONTRACTOR’S right to participate, the CONTRACTOR from and against
ali iability, claims, actions, damages, losses, and expenses, including, without imitation,
~reasonable atforneys’ fees and cosis, arising out of any alleged negligent, willful, or unlawful -
acts or emissions of CITY, its officers, empioyees, agenls, representatives, volunteers, and -
o any others performing work ferciTy. E '

Page?‘éiofz’? D e ' Revised 10/10/06




CGNTRACT FOR SERVECES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTBR
Contract No. 0607-030

12 INDEPENDENT GONTRACTOR:

121 An andepandent contractor is a natural person, Frm or carporatlon who agrees tcr

perform services for a fixed price according to his or its own methods and without subjectson o

~ the supervision.or control of the other contracting party, except as to the results of the work
- and nat as to the means by which the services are accomplished. _

_ ' 12 2 Itis muiuat agreerd that CONTRACTOR is associated WIth the CITY only for the
h purposes and to the extent specified in this Contract, and in respect to parformance of the
contracted services pursuant to this Contract. CONTRACTOR is and shall be an independent

-contractor and, subject only to the terms of this Contract, shall have the sole right to supervise, =
manage, operate control, and direct performance of the details incident to its duties under this .-
Contract _ . _ _ S

B 12 3 Nothmg contamed in thrs Contraci shall be deemed or cnnsirued to create a partnershsp SR

or joint venture, to create relationships of an employer-employee or principat-agent, or to
‘otherwise create any liability for the CITY whatsoever with respect to the mdabtedraess

- 1lab|Emas anr;i abllga’uons of CONTRACTOR or any other party.

: 12 4 CDNTRACTOR shall mcfemnlfy and hold CITY harmless from and defend CITY

-against, any and all losses, damages, claims, costs, penalties, liabilities, expenses arising out

“of or incurred in any way because of, but not limited to, CONTRACTOR'S obligations or legal -
-duties regarding any taxes, fees, assessments, benefits, entitliements, notice of benefits, o
employee’s sligibility to work, to any third party, subcontractor, employee, state, local or federal -

: govemmental entity. D : L

25 Nestner CONTRAGTOR nor its emp]oyees agents or representatwes shal] be
: -conSIdered emproyees agents, or representatives of the CITY, - _

13 INSURANCEREQUEREMEMTS

134 Unless expressly waived in writing by the CITY, CONTRACTOR, as an independerit
“contractor and not an emgioyee of the CITY, must carry policies of insurance in amounts

| specified and pay all taxes and fees incident hereunto. The CITY shali have no liability except. - |

as specifically provided in the Contract. The CONTRACTOR shall not commence work before

" 13 1. 1 CDNTRAGTGR has prwrded the required evidence of insurance tn Carson CI’“ S
_Purchasmg &Contrac#s az’]d : .

Pagel2of2z . Revised 101006




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT COI\ETRACTOR
- Contract No. 0607-030

13.1 .'2'{- CITY has approved the insurance pcﬂicies pmvicied by the CONTRACTOQR. Prior -
approval of the insurance policies by the CITY shall be a condition precedent to any payment -
of consideration urider this Contract and the CITY'S approval of any changes to insurance _
. coverage during the course of performance shall constitute an ongoing condition subsequent.
- this Contract. Any failure of the CITY to timely approve shaEI not constitute a waiver cf the E

- condition. o

'_ 1"3 2 Insurance Cnveraqe

: *ES 2 1 The CONTRACTOR shaH at the CONTRACTGRS sole expense procure, maintain
- and keep in foree for the duration of the Contract the following insurance conforming to the -
minimum requirements specified below. Unless specifically specified herein or otherwise - R
- agreed to by the CITY, the required insurance shall be in effect prior to the commencement of
work by the CONTRACTOR and shall cortinue in force as appropriate until the latter of: ..

13, 2'1 ‘E ~Final acceptance by the CITY of the completion of this Contract; or
o 13 2 1, 2 Such tama as the insurance is no longer requnred by the CITY under the terms nf ﬂ"IIS

' Contract ' : S -
_ 13“22 Any insurance or seif~|nsurance available to the CITY shall be excess of and non-
- contributing with any insurance required from CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR’S insurance

_ palicies shall apply on a primary basis. Until such time as the insurance is no longer required. -
by the CITY, CONTRACTOR shall provide the CITY with renewal or replacement evidence of
. insurance ng less than thirty (30} days before the expiration or replacement of the required =
: '_irasurance If at any time during the period when insurance is required by the Contract, an.

- insurer or surety shall fail to comply with the requirements of this Contract, as soon as -
CONTRACTOR has knowledge of any such failure, CONTRACTOR shall immediately nottf\;
the CITY and ammedlateiy replace such insurance or bond with an insurer meeting the .

_ _requ;rements

| _'133 General Reuulremersts

: 13 3 1 - Certificate Holder: Each liability insurance pol:cy shali Elst Carson Ciry Purchasmg .
& C_:In_t_racts_ 201 N. Carson Street Buite 11, Carson City, NV 89701 as a certificate holder.

13732 -Additional Insured: By endorsement to the general liability insurance policy
- evidenced by CONTRACTOR, The City and County of Carson City, Nevada, its officers,
“employees and immune contractors shall be named as addilional insureds for all ;lahlltq,w
~arising fmm the Contract. -

' '13 3.3 Wawer nf Subrogation: Each liahility insurance policy sha!l prowde for a waiver of -
g sunmgation as o adcitional insureds. _ :

CPage13of22 . Revised 10/10/06




CONTRACT FOR SERV!CES OF. ENDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
' ‘Contract No. 0607-030

_ " 13 34 Gross-Llab!Isty Al requured Irablilty policies shall pmwde Cross- irabzlity caverage as .
_ wouEd be achleved under ihe stancﬁard IS0 separation of insureds clause.

13.3.5 Deductlhles and Se!f—!nsured Retentions: Insurance mamtameﬁ b}f -
CONTRACTOR shall apply on a first dollar basis without application of a deductible or .
- self-insured retention unless otherwise specifically agreed to by the CITY. Such approval shali 2
not relieve CONTRACTOR from the obligation to pay any deductible or self-insured retention.
 Any deductible or self-insured retention shall not exceed $5,000 per ocourrence, unless
atherwfse appmved by the Carson City Risk Management Division. B

'13.3_._6 P-::-llc:\_.lF Canceltation: Except for ten days nofice for non- -payment of premaum each B
- insurance. policy shall be endorsed to state that, without thirty (30} days prior written notice to-
- Carson City Purchasing & Contracts, the policy shall not be canceled, non-renewed or

-~ coverage and for limits reduced or materially altered, and shall provide that notices required by o

- this paragraph shall be sent by certified mailed to Carson City Purchasmg & Contracts, 201 N. -
'_Carscm Street Suite 11, Carscn City, NV 88701, Lo

13 3 ? Appm‘ved [n‘surer: Each insurance policy shall be:

43371 Issued by insurarice companies authorized to do business in the State of Nevada'or -~
' fehgﬂate surplus lines insurers acceptable (o the State and having agents in Nevada upora whorm -

o serwce Of process may be made, and

o 13 3 7, 2 Curremly rated by AM. Best as "A-VII" of be!ter

o 13 38 Ewdence nf Ensurance Prior to the start of any Work GONTRACTOR miust. -
-prowde the following documents to Carson City Purchasing & Contracts, 201 North Carson =

S%rep’s Swte 11 Carson City, NV 89701

_ 13 3. 8 1 Certificate of Insurance: The Acord 25 Cerfificate of Insurarice form of a form

- substantialty similar must be submitted to Carson City Purchasing & Contracts to ewdencé the g

. msurance pGIiCIES and coverages required of CONTRACTOR.

_ 13.38. 2 Admhonal [nsured Endorsement; An Additional Insured Endorsemem tCGZﬂ 10 or
20 26}, SIgned by an authorized insurance company representative, must be submitted to

- Carson Sity Purchasing & Contracts to evidence the endorsement of the CITY as an: adcﬁltmna% Rt
maured per Section 13.3.2 2. : :

E3 3.8.3 SchedJIe of Uﬂdeﬂymg insumnce thcles L Umbrel & or Excess pol oy is emdenced'

to comply with minimum limits, a copy of the Underlyer Schedule from the Umbrelia or Excess o~

insurance policy may be required.

CPaget4of22 . Revised 1011008




CONTRAGT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Contract No. 0607-030 -

1339 Revlew and Approval Documents specmed above must be submrtted for review |
‘and approval by Carson City Furchasing & Contracts prior to the commencement of work by
- CONTRACTOR. Neither approval by the CITY nor failure to disapprove the insurance
- furnished by CONTRACTOR sth:all relieve CONTRACTOR of CONTRACTOR'S full
- responsibility to provide the insurance required by this Contract. Compliance with the

- insurance requirements of this Contract shall not limit the liability of CONTRACTOR or its sub- -

contractors, employees or agents to the CITY or others, and shall be in addition to and noti m B
- lieu of any other remedy available fo the CITY under this Coniract or otherwise, The CITY -
- reserves the right to request and review a copy of any required insurance policy or

' endcrsement to assure compiiance with these requirements.

14 - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE:
144 Minimum Limits required:

: “.14'..1.1_ " Four Mll!mn Dollars ($4,000, 000. OG} Gener'ai Aggrégate |
1412 Four Million Dollars {$4,000,000.00) - Products & Completed Operations ﬁ'—\ggregate
1113  Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) - Each Occurrence

| 14,2 Coverage shafl be on ar oecurrence basis and shall be at least as broad as IS0 1996

form CG 0001 (or a substitute form providing equivalent coverage); and shall cover liability _
arising from premises, operations, independent contractors, complsted operations, personal -

. injury, products, civil lawsuits, Title VIl actions and lability assumed under an insured contract

{including the tort liability of another assumed in a business contract).

15 PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE:

151 Mi'nrmum Limit required: One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00)

| 1 3 2 Retmactwe date: Prior to cmmméhbéméhi of the per%ormance of the cémra-::t S
: 15 3 Drscovery period; Three {3} years after termination date of contract.”

- 15 4 A certafed copy of this pDiIC}F may be requwed

1 6." WGRI{ERS* COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYER'S LlAPILITY INSURANCE

_ _-'.‘.IGJ' -_C’-DNTRAGT-D’R shall provide proof of worker's -c-ompeﬂsation insurance as requ’;red of - .
-~ Nevada Revised Statutes Chapters 6184 through 616D inclusive. . : '

162 Employer's Liability insurance with a minimum limit of $500,000 eath employee pér_ o
acciderit for bodily injury by accident or disease. _ o

Pagetbofzz . Rovised 10/10/06




CGNTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTDR
Contract No. 0607- 030 -

Tﬁ‘ 3 CONTRACTDR may, in EJEU of furnishang & cemﬂcate of an insurer, prowde an aﬁdavlt : S

indicating that CONTRACTOR is a sole propristor; that CONTRACTOR will not use the

- services of any employees in the performance of this Contract; that CONTRACTOR has .-

elected to not be included in the terms, conditions, and provisions of NRS Chapters 616A-
6160, inclusive; and that CONTRACTOR is otherwise in compliance with the terms,

- _cnndntfcns and pmwsmns of NRS Chapters 6164-616D, inclusive.

17 BUSINESS LICENSE: -

_ ":1?.1 CDMTRACT{JR shall tham a Carson City business license and pmwde a copy of same R .

" to Carson City Purchasing & Contracts, 201 North Carson Street Suite 11, Carson City, NV
"89?01 prior to commencing work.

. 18 CDMPLEANCE WITH LEGAL OBLIGATIONS:

- 181 G{JNTRACTOR shall procure and maintain for the durahon of this Contract any state
._'coumy city, ar federal license, authorization, waiver, permit, qualification or certification
- required by statute, ordinance, law, or regulation to be held by CONTRACTOR to pmwde ihe
. goods or services of this Contract, CONTRACTOR will be responsible to pay all taxes,.
- assessments, fees, premiums, permits, and licenses required by law. Real property and
. personal property txes are the responsibility of CONTRACTOR in accordance with NRS
.- 361.157 and 361.159. CONTRACTOR agrees to be responsible for payment of any such
- government obligations not paid by its subcontractors during performance of this Contract. The
- CITY may sst-off against consideration due any delinguent government obligation.

19 WAIVER OF BREACH:

" 19.1 " Failure to declare  breach or the actual waiver of any périiﬁu!ar breach of the Contract

- or its material or nonmaterial terms by either party shall not operate as a waiver by such party o
cof amf of lts rights or remedies as to any other breach. _

] 20'  SEVERABILITY:
20 1 Ef EB’E}-‘ provision coratamed in this Contract is hetd to be’ unenforceable by a court of faw __ -

~ orequity, this Contract shall be construed as if such provision did not exist and the S
'_ nonenfﬂrceab ility of such provision shall not be held to render any other provision or pmwsmns__ R

Fihis Contract unenforceable,

21 'ASSIGMMEMTIDELEGATJGN‘

"’21',1 : 'J the cxtent that an}f asqnanmeﬂt of any right under this Centract chanﬁes the duty of
either party, increases the burden or risk involved, impairs the chances of nbtammg the
perfarmas wce of this Contract, attemnpts to operate as a novation, or includes a waiver or -

abrogation of any defense to payment by CITY, such offending portion of the assignment sha'l :

“be void, and shall be a breach of this Contract. CONTRACTOR shall neither assign, transfer- .

Page f6of22 . . Revised 10110006




CONTRAGT FOR SERVlCES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Contract No. 0607- 030

- nor delegate an:,r nghts cbhganoﬂs or duties under this Cont;ar:t without the pnor wntten S
_ appmval r:}f the CITY. S -

' '22 CI'E'Y OWNERSHIF’ DF PRDPREETAR"I" INFORMATION:

' 22.‘E - '-ﬁny _ﬁles,'re’pt}r’rs,- hist-ories, studies, tests, manuals, instructions_,"photogréphs, _
negatives, blue prints, plans, maps, data, system designs, computer programs, computer
~ codes, and computer records {which are intended to be consideration under the Contract), or

- any other documents or drawings, prepared or in the course of preparation by CONTRACTOR

{or its subcontractors) in performance of its obligations under this Contract shall be the
exclusive property of the CITY and all such materials shall be delivered into CITY possessenn
by CONTRACTOR upon completion, termination, or cancellation of this Contract. -
- GONTRACTOR shall not use, willingly allow, or cause to have such materials used for anj,f
~purpose other than perfformance of CONTRACTOR'S obligations under this Contract without

~ the prior written consent of the CITY. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the CITY shall have no
-proprietary interest in any materials licensed for use by the CITY that are subject fo pater‘st

: trademark or copyright protection. _

FUBLIF RECORDS:

23 1 Pursuant to NRS 239, 01@ |nformah0n or documents recewed t’mm CDMTRAGTOR

may be open to public inspection and copying. The CITY will have the duty to disclose uniess e o

- a particular record is made confidential by law or a common law balancing of interests. :

CONTRACTOR may clearly label specific parts of an individual document as a "trade secrat" -

o "confidential” in accordance with NRS 332.061, provided that CONTRACTOR thereby

. agrees to indemnify and defend the CITY for honoring such a designation. The failure to so -

. label any document that is released by the CITY shall constitute a complete waiver of am_,r and
all claims for damages caused by any release of the records. :

24 ’CGH FEDENTIALETY'

241 CGNTRAL‘:TOR shall keep conf dential all mfmrnatlon in whatever form produc:ecf
~ prepared, observed or received by CONTRACTOR to the extent that such information is
confidential by law or otherwise required by this Contract. U S

FEDERAL FUND]NG

'.'25'."1 kn the event federal funds are used for payment of all or part of this Cm*rgct

o Pagetrof22. . Revised10M006




CONTRACT FDR SERVICES OF INDEPEMDENT CONTRAGTDR
Cantract No. 0607- {}30 B |

2511 "COHTRACTUR certiﬁes, by :signing-thfis Contract,’ that neither it nor its principais are.
- presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ingligible, or. voluntarily .

~excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency. This

- certification is made pursuant to the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549,

" Debarment and Suspension, 28 C.F.R. pt. 67, § 67.510, as published as pt. Vil of the May 2. -

* 1988, Federal Register {pp. 19160-19211}, and any relevant program-specific regulations. This =
_ prowsmn shall be required of every subcontractor receiving any payment in whole or in- par‘é

s _ fmm fecferai funds.

951 ,2 CONTRACTGR and t’[S suhcontractﬂrs shatl compEy with all terms mﬂditiﬂﬂs and
. 'rersguir'ements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1980 (P.L. 101-136), 42 U.5.C. 12101,
- as amended, and regulatiohs adopted thersunder contained in 28 C.F.R. 26.101-36. 999
B -sncluawe ancE any relevant program-specific regulations. R

251, 3 CGHTRACTOR and its subcoﬂtrac!ors shall compfy wath the raqunrements raf the
Civil nghts Act of 1964, as amended, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, P.L. 93-112,as
amended, and any relevant program-specific regulations, and shall not discriminate agarnst
any employee or offeror for employment because of race, naticnal origin, creed, color, sex,
: rehg;on age dusabnsiy or handicap condition {including AIDS and AIDS-refated conditmns I

2% Losswne

' 25 1. The pames agree whether expressly prohibited by federai !aw or otherwise, that no- _
- funding associated with this Contract will be used for any purpose associated with or refated to :
o Iabbymg or meuenmng gr attempting to lobby or influence for any purpese the fﬂilowmg

.-'_'261 1 Any federal stale county or local agency, legislature, commrssrun counse] or.
' board _

261 '2 An‘;,r fecierai state, county or |DCEI Eegrs!ator commission’ member counsel member
. __'i:oard member or other elected official; or :

26. ‘1 3 ﬁmy officer or employee ofamf federal, state county or local agenr::y ieg;slaiure
'cnmmlsszon counsel or board. S

27  GENERAL WARRANTY:

- 27.1. CONTRACTOR warrants that all services, deliverables, andior work product under this
- Contract shall be completed in a workmantike manner consistent with standards in the trade,

- profession. or industry, shall conform to or exceed the specifications as set forth inthe o

- incdrporated attachments; and shall be fit for ordinary use, of good quality, with no matma‘ S
- defects. o . . :

Paget8of22. . Revised101006




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF ENDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Contract No. 0607-030

28  PROPER ALFTHQRiTY:

- 28.1 The parties hereto represent and warrant that the person executing this Contracton
- behalf of each party has full power and authority to enter into this Contract. CONTRACTOR
- -acknowledges that this Contract is effective only after approval by the Carson City Board of
- Supervisors and only for the period of time specified in the Contract. Any services performed
by CONTRACTOR before this Contract is effective or after it ceases to be effective are
'performed at the sole risk of CONTRACTOR. _ .

" '29-_' G{}VERNIMG LAW; JURISDICTION:

201 This Contract and the r:ghts and abligations of the partles hereto shall be gmfemed by, o
and construed according to, the laws of the State of Nevada, without giving effect to any '
'prmr‘lpte of conflict-of-law that would require the application of the law of any other jurisdiction.
- CONTRACTOR consents and agrees to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Nevafia b
Encated i Garson City, Nevada for enforcement of this Contract. _

ENTIRE CONTRACT AND MODIFICATION:

301 Thas Contract and ets integrated attachment(s) mnshtute the entire Contract of the o
“parties and such are intended as a cornplete and exclusive statement of the promises,
‘representations, negetiations, discussions, and other Contracts that may have been made in’

- connection with the subject matter hereof. Unless an integrated attachment to this Contract
specifically displays a mutual intent to amend a particular part of this Contract, general _
“conflicts in language between any such attachment and this Contract shall be construed -
" consistent with the terms of this Contract. Unless othenwise expressly authorized by the terms -

- of this Contract, no modification or amendment to this Contract shall be binding upon the

‘parties unless the same is in writing and signed by the respective parties hereto and appr{weé
b}f the Carson City Board of Supervisors. _ .

‘PageiSof2z . Revised 10110006 o




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF iNDEPENDENT CONTRACTGR
“Contract No. 0607 - 030 - -

o 31 ACKNOWLEDGMENTAND EXECUTION:

. '31 1 In Witness whereof the partles hereto have caused this Contract tD be S|gned and
~intend fo be Iegaliy bound thereby L

'CARSON cIY S ' '-CITYS LEGAL CDUNSEL
Finance Dwectcrr c . . Neil A. Rombardo, District Atturney
- Adtn Chery!A Adams, Purchasmg& R
Contracts Manager . . - S
- 20" North Carson Sireet Suite 1‘i 7 lhave rewewed thes Contract and appmve
Carson’ City, Nevada 89701 ' - as toits legal form. SRR '
Telephone: 775-887-2027 extension 1100 RO :
- Fax: 775-887-2107 _
CAdams@ci.carson-city.nv.us

CHERYL A-ADAMS : DEFJ}U’EF District Attornelv*
-P'U_'mhﬁsm-g & Contracts Manager _

' DATEDthis __ dayofJune,2007. DATED this day ofJune 2{30?
'CITY'S ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT
. BY: Linda Ritter, City IManager

Executive Offices

- 201 Neorth Carson Street Suite 2

- Carson City, NV 89701
- Telephone: 775-887-2100

- Fax:.775-887-2286 . o
' L‘Ritter@c&.-r::a'rsanmciw.nv.us‘

DATED this ____dayof June, 2007.

CPage200f22 . Revised10/10/06




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Contract No. 0607-030

L'eonérd Hafné'r being first du[y .swv:.:n.m' deposes and says: That he is the CONTRACTOR: that - o

- he has read the foregoing Contract; and that he understands the terms, conditions, and
_ requiremems therecﬁf _
_ CDNTRACTOR
-BY: Leonard Hamer
- TITLE: General Manager
~'FIRM: Physician Select Management LLC
- BUSINESS LICENSE # 07-00013615
Address: 212 W. Ann Street
City: Carson City State: NV Zip Code: 89?03
g 770-888-2211 x103/ Fax #. 775-885-0773

T (Sigriature of CONTRACTOR])

 DATED this _ 7*%1«:1? of June, 2007.

_'.sTA?!r?Eb-F'? Nevoda
S A i ] ss
o 'County Bf ,ﬂf iy Uiy )

_ Onthis f day of June, in the year 2007, before me, ﬁ”l‘# i |DW %anq ! Natary e

- Publig, personaliy appeared Leonard Hamer, personally known to me or provet! to me on the '
- basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument,
and acknowledged that he executed it. : :

WITNESS my hand and official s'e'af.

plmmm Luu}{rﬁ}q\ | S | LS N

Nmary 5 |gnature

£

: My C{'}'zﬂmisséon Expires: f *QU«{: &

CPage2tof2z . Revised 1011006




CDNTRACT FOR SERVECES OF INDEPENDENT CDNTRACTOR
Contract No. 0607-030 :

o CGNTRACT ACCEPTAHCE AND EKECUTIDN

The Board Df Supemsors for Carson City, Nevada at their pubhcly noticed meetmg of June o
- 21, 2007 dpproved the acceptance of CONTRACT No. 0708-030. Further, the Board Of - :
. Supervisors authorizes the Mayor of Carson City, Nevada to set his hand to this documentand
- record his signature for the execution of this contract in accordance with the action taken. o

CARSON CITY, NEVADA -

MARV TEIXEIRA, MA‘:‘GR -

- DATED this 21st day of June, 2007.

. ALAN GLOVER, CLERK-RECORDER

DATED this 21st day of June, 2007.

CPage220f22 . Revised10/10/08




